

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION**

**INTERIM APPLICATION NO.984 OF 2022
IN
EXECUTION APPLICATION (L) NO.3 OF 2022**

Bombay Chemicals Private Limited ... Applicant
Vs.
Mr. Ramesh Velhankar ... Respondent

Mr. Sidharth Samantaray with Ms. Kalyani Wagle i/by M/s T. N. Tripathi &
Co., Advocates for the Applicant.
None for the Respondent.

**CORAM : ABHAY AHUJA, J.
DATE : 25 JUNE, 2024.**

PC. :

1. Mr. Sidharth Samantaray, learned counsel appears for the Applicant and submits that despite service of order dated 13th September, 2023 as well as order dated 4th April, 2024 upon the Respondent/Judgment Debtor, none appears nor any payment has been made till date. Therefore, there is no compliance of the order.

2. Mr. Samantaray tenders across the Bar affidavit of service indicating the same. Mr. Samantaray accordingly seeks issuance of Show Cause Notice under Order XXI Rule 37 of the Code of Civil Procedure, 1908 (“CPC”).

3. Having heard the learned counsel and having perused the papers and proceedings, this Court is of the view that Show Cause Notice be issued in terms of Order XXI Rule 37 of the CPC.

4. Registry is directed to issue Show Cause Notice to the Respondent calling upon the Respondent to appear before this Court on 7th August, 2024 and to show cause as to why he should not be committed to civil prison.

5. List on 7th August, 2024.

(ABHAY AHUJA, J.)