

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION

INTERIM APPLICATION NO.984 OF 2022
IN
EXECUTION APPLICATION (L) NO.3 OF 2022

BOMBAY CHEMICALS PRIVATE LIMITED)...APPLICANT

V/s.

RAMESH VELHANKAR)...RESPONDENT

Mr.Sidharth Samantaray a/w. Ms.Kalyani Wagle i/by T.N.Tripathi & Co.,
Advocate for the Applicant.

Mr.Ramesh Velhankar, Respondent-in-person, present in Court,

CORAM : ABHAY AHUJA, J.

DATE : 18th SEPTEMBER 2024

PC. :

1. Pursuant to earlier orders of this Court ending with order dated 7th August 2024, today when the matter is called out, the Respondent appears in person and submits that he has given the documents to his lawyer and she has requested for two weeks time.

2. A perusal of order dated 25th June 2024 indicates that since no disclosure had been made by the Respondent, this Court had issued

notice under Order XXI Rule 37 of the Code of Civil Procedure, 1908, (“CPC”) to the Respondent to show cause as to why he should not be committed to civil prison.

3. Today although the Respondent is present in Court, however, he has sought time as above.

4. Since no lawyer is representing the Respondent and the Respondent has not been authorized by the Committee of this Court to be represented in person, this Court lists the matter on **16th October 2024**.

5. Let the Respondent remain present in Court on the next date.

6. It is made clear that if no explanation is given to the show cause notice, pursuant to which the Respondent is present in Court today, nor any one remains present to represent him, this Court will pass appropriate orders.

(ABHAY AHUJA, J.)