

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION
INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 984 OF 2022

IN
EXECUTION APPLICATION NO. 1337 OF 2025

Bombay Chemicals Private Limited ... Applicant

Versus

Ramesh Velhankar ... Respondent

.....
Ms. Somya instructed by T.N. Tripathi & Co., Advocate for the Applicant.
None for the Respondent.

.....
CORAM : ABHAY AHUJA, J.

DATE : 30 JULY 2025

PC. :

1. When the matter is called out, Ms. Somya, learned Counsel, appears for the Applicant and submits that the objections have been removed and registered number has been obtained. That the rejoinder on behalf of the Applicant has also been filed. That this Court may consider the same and direct arrest and detention of the Respondent in civil prison. However, Ms. Somya also points out that the Respondent is also not present in Court despite direction of this Court and that this Court may issue a warrant of arrest.

2. Since none is present on behalf of the Respondent and on the last two dates also, it appears that none appeared for the Respondent nor the Respondent was present in Court, this Court deems it appropriate to grant one last chance for the Respondent to remain present in Court and also for the Advocate for the Respondent to appear in the matter.

3. Accordingly, list on **10th September 2025**.

4. Let the Respondent remain present in Court.

5. It is made clear that if the Respondent fails to remain present in Court on the next date this Court will consider issuance of non-bailable warrant to secure his presence in Court.

6. It is also made clear that if none remains present on behalf of the Respondents, this Court will hear the Applicant and after considering the pleadings pass appropriate orders.

(ABHAY AHUJA, J.)