

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION

INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 984 OF 2022
IN
EXECUTION APPLICATION NO. 1337 OF 2025

Bombay Chemicals Private Limited ...Applicant
V/s.
Ramesh Velhankar ...Respondent

None present.

CORAM : ABHAY AHUJA, J.
DATE : 8th OCTOBER, 2025

P.C. :

1. None for the parties. On 10th September, 2025, this Court had passed the following order:-

- “1. When the matter is called out, Ms. Dabholkar, learned Counsel appears for the Respondent and seeks indulgence on the ground that the wife of the Respondent has passed away day before yesterday and that some time be granted, so that the Respondent can be advised to remain present in the Court.
2. Ms. Somya, learned Counsel appearing for the Applicant does not raise any particular objection considering the submissions made on behalf of the Respondent.
3. Accordingly, list on **8th October, 2025 on the Supplementary Board.**
4. Let the Respondent positively remain present in the Court on the next date, failing which the consequences of failure to remain absent mentioned in the order dated 13th July, 2025 will follow.”

2. As can be seen, the Respondent was directed to positively remain present in the Court, failing which the consequences of failure to

remain absent mentioned in the order dated 13th July, 2025 (Sic 30th July, 2025) would follow.

3. Since, neither the Advocate is present on behalf of the Respondent nor the Respondent as directed by this Court is present, Registry is directed to issue non-bailable warrant against the Respondent, returnable on the next date.

4. The Applicant to assist the Registry and furnish details of the concerned Police Station for the execution of the non-bailable warrant. The Senior Police Inspector of the concerned Police Station to have the said non-bailable warrant executed and secure the presence of the Respondent on the next date.

5. Let the Respondent remain present in the Court on the next date.

6. List on 17th December, 2025.

(ABHAY AHUJA, J.)

Digitally
signed by
NIKITA
YOGESH
GADGIL
Date:
2025.10.08
19:20:26
+0530